ervice Manual

lakamichi PA-7,PA-7E

akamichi Corporation
kyo Office

injuku Daiichi Seimei Bldg.

-1 Nishishinjuku, Tokyo

one (03) 342-4461

lex ; 2324721 (NAKAM J}

akamichi U.S.A. Corporation

701 South Vermont Avenue
rrance, California 90502
one ; (213) 538-8150

akamichi GmbH

sphanienstrasse 6, 4000 Diisseldorf 1
one : (0211 359036

0-850820A

Printed in

Japan

e I T e e e— &fenUE_i'-,J_eagfdGS'..Ez_,v.dt_L;_Vd_ ﬁj;!_v;,-—A

e F e R o

 m— et e

' A

Nakamichi

Service Manual

Nakamichi
PA-7
PA-7E

Power Amplifier




CONTENTS
1., General.....- e e e e e e JR I et
2. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . . .. ...........- et e P
3. Flectrical Adjustments. . ...... e et et e s e e e ey .
3. 1. Preparation for Adjustment .. ...... FR R A LI I I
3. 2. DC Balance Adjustment . .. ..l e e e,
3. 3. 1dling Current Adjustment . .. ... e e R
4. Mechanism Ass'y and Parts List . . ... .. et e e ey R I
4. 1, SYNRESIS .. .0 ve e v e v I
4, 2. Handle L Ass’y (A01) . ... ove e e e e et e e [ e e
4. 3. Handle R Ass’y (402) . ......... e e e e e e e e e
4. 4. Front Panel Ass'y (A03} ... ... ... e e e a e e e
4. 5. Rear Panel Ass'y (A04) ........ e i e e e e e e
5 Mounting Diagrams and Parts List .. .. ..ocvvvnnreeeee e e e PN
5 1. Clipping LEDP.C.B.Ass'Y ... ..cvnnnnne e e e f e e
5, 2. Power LEDP.C.B A8’y . ...t O L IR
5. 3. Limiter PC.B. ASS’Y . ..o v v inmii e D e e e P
5. 4. Amp. LP.CB ASS'Y ..o R I
5, 5. AmMp. RP.CB.ASSY oo vvvemnr e as e s T
5. 6. Protector LP.C.B. Ass'y .........- e et e e e e el
5. 1. Protector RP.C.B. Ass’y ... v v v v v R T R I A
6. Schematic DIggram . ... ....ccororser onen. e S e -
7. Wiring Diagram . ........ e s e e e R LI B I
8 BlockDiagram ... ... ..o evos s e e e am e e
9, Specifications ... ... .. 0 e e e s R

1. GENERAL

1.1. Voltage Selectox
Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for Other version of the Nakamichi PA-T.
This voltage selector can select 110 V, 120V, 220 V or 240 V at customer’s disposal.

1.2. Packing Materials, Owner’s Manuzal and Power Cord

Part No. Description 'ty
OF038758B Outer Carton PA-7 1
0F03876C Outer Carton PA-TE 1
OF038698B Inner Carton PA-7 1
OF03870B Inner Carton PA-TE 1
O0F03877B Packing 2
0D04531A Owner's Manual English 1
0D04530A Owner's Manual English/German/French 1
0B9013TA Power Cord PA-T (UB.A. & Others) 1
0B9D0139A Power Cord PA-7 (Australia) 1
OB90138A Power Cord PA-TE (220V Class 2) 1
0B901544A Power Cord PA-TE (Switzerland) 1
0B90140A Power Coxd PA-TE (UK) 1
OFD3887A Power Cord Band 1

-

Tl

9. SPECIFICATIONS

Continuous Average Power . ... 200Wx 2 (8 ohtns, both channels driven, 20~—-20,000 Hz, 0.1% THD)

Output (NEW IHF)

Dynamic Power per Channel . ., 300 W (8 ohms}

Dynamic Head Room ... .. . 1.7 dB (8 ohms)
{New IHF)
Power Bandwidth (Half ...... 5 Hz — 50 kHz

Rated Power, 0.1% THD)
Damping Factor (NEW IHF) . . .
20 Hz/1 kHz/20 kHz

Input Sensitivity/Impedance . .

Greater than 60/60/60

. 2.0 V/75 k ohms (rated power)

(New IHF) 140 mV (1 W output)
Frequency Response ........ 20—20,000 Hz +0, —0.5 dB
(1 W, NEW IHF) 7—150,000 Hz +0,—3 dB
Signal to Noise Ratio . . ... ... Better than 120 dB

(Input Shorted, Rated Power,

IHF-A-WTD)

Residual Noise Level ... ... .. Less than 256 uV
(IHF-A-WTD)

Total Harmonic Distortion . . .. Less than 0.1%
(Rated Power, 20—20,000 Hz)
Intermodulation Distortion ...
(Rated Power, 80 Hz: 7 kHz,
4:1)

Stereo Separation . ......... 110/100/80 dB
{Input Shorted)

100 Hz/1 kHz/10 kHz

Less than 0.1%

Output Complement ... ... .. 16 transistors per channel
Output Current Capability . ... 14 A continuous, 50 A peak (per channel)
Power Supply ...........- 700 W toroidal transformer,
132,000 uF total filter capacitance
Power Source , . .. ...« - 120,220, 240, 110-120/220-240 V AC: 50/60 Hz
{According to country of sale)
Power Consumption . ....... 700 W max.
Dimensions . .. .. ... :s s 435 (W) x 200 (H) x 421 (D) mm
. 17-1/8 (W) x.7-7/8 (H) x 16-9/16 (D} inches
Approximate Weight . .. ... .. 27 kg; 59 1bs,, 8 oz.

® Specifications and design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.
® STASIS manufactured under license from Threshold Corporation.
® STASIS is a trademark of Threshold Corporation.

10



4.1, Synthesiy

4.2, Handle L Ass’y (A01)

_ Y

Fig. 4.2

4.3. Handle R Ass'y {(A02)

Lot

Fig, 4.3

4.4. Front Panel Ass'y (A03)

o7

LO1




4.5. Rear Panel Ags'y (A04)

5. MOUNTING DI

Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.

2. Diode is 18853, 181555, or 188176 unless otherwise specified.
. 3, Abbreviation for part name: .
: TR — Transistor, 8iD — Silicon Diode, ZD — Zener Diode

LO1
5.1. Clipping LED P.C.B. Ass'y 5.2. Power LED P.C.B, Ass'y
0 ’ rgz = y 5{24’ W
e v TR
* ol !
_1eg03 - -
- - A
: s g%
04 :4/ - Yﬂ ] [
L LTV Bl'g’g‘ ,n
\, J Limiter R N =P P
P.C. 8. E{ Black !‘S’gﬁ A
Fig. 5.1 2 - )
A N
\nEXE- 8 ig/‘v‘
~ - : L
L0 i - .
& o
3 “y § iz/‘»’
I:'l
Fig. 5.2
Fiz. 4.5 r—
AL R0 -740 Lv . AL — . i T
) N o) - 60V c&u) Ags7Y
@ i At RUTRAL E-— ————— 3 Her
N e T uam S-t;nr-i Kilter .aﬁl’ ™
-
Schematic | pagt Na. Description Qty i . S S R
) ) ,'/ ~ :. lP.;_ED)
A04 HA04845A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T 1 g Rioi-gn rov — o A" o BTolE
s A R e gl L
e dha - P2
HAO04843A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T (Australia) 1 pLAD) = b
HA04842A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T (Others) 1 ——— — z
HAO4844A | Rear Panel Ass'y PA-7E 1 : - I_o—-(" "
Serial No.: B20601001 — : \ d zo 4ol
o1 0B90093A | Fuse Holder PA-7 1 N , o no2 6.0 10 s .1 y ..
(U.S.A. & Others) | | D493
OB90094A | Fuse Hg\geﬂa-v (Australia) & 1 , I I c403 0p25v
PA- . . g b | 0 T
02 OB90118A | Fuse 10A PA-T (US.A. & 1 & | g aane 2.2¢
Others) 1 ! 2/
0B90120A | Fuse ToA PA-T (Australia) & 1 ; Trave R403 6.8 1% | : S R407 10§
A-TE X . 0 f—
03 OBB1364A | Pin Jack 2 ! Lo ) 2 940! 28€333
04 0B81365A | Speaker Terminal 2 4
05 0JO5029A |LegT-A 4 : :
06 OHO04624D Reai ll::gglh 1;;&-7 (U.S.A. & 1 i A x RSN CLE I
s
OHO4660D | Rear Panel PA-7 (Qthers) 1 i s P
OHO04625D | Rear Panel PA-TE 1 L e Raos 5.8 ow % 1
07 0BO0092ZA | AC Inlet PA-T (U.S.A.) 1 5y
OBOO08TA | AC Inlet PA-T (Australia & 1 3
Others) & PA-TE L
Q8 O0B70049A | Voltage Selector PA-7 (Others) 1 ,’ .
L01 OE00818A | M3x8 @ Binding (Black Chromate) | 2 i
L02 OE03058A | M4x8 ® Binding (Black Chromate) | 1 ‘ Fig. 5.3
LO3 OE03313A | BT 4x8 & Pan (Black Chromate) 4 1
L04 - Speaker Terminal Nut 8
LO05 — Pin Jack Washer 2
L06 - Pin Jack Nut 2
LO7 — Fuse Holder Washer 1 i
LO8 — Fuse Holder Nut 1
LO9 OEQOO7BA | Washer 4mm Toothed Lock 1
L10 OEDO506A | Nut Hex. M4 1

RK — Carbon Resistor, RM — Metal
CE — Electrolytic Capacitor, CM —M
CT — Tantalum Capacitor, CF — Film

Film Resistor, RF — Fail Safe Type Resistor, RC — Cement Resistor
ylar Capacitor, CC — Ceramic Capacitor, CP — PP Capacitor,
Capacitor, C — Mica Capacitor




5.5. Amp. R P.C.B, Ass'y

RzZ40

274K(F)

]
O — — O

r A CH-201
| ikt
210 )
; ""‘G’“';“"‘ gg%‘P zz.l"::;:s' /2w R210 T3 IF} iz .- TR2al gt—'rnoz .\!‘S _J
"=' R201 2 znﬁ;‘li_notoz T5KIFy RZ20S 1K IF) aze? Ao 15 P - 3‘—._
e [0 S o oo O!D C! . S oY :
= 020 azoé  az05 25A1320 ks o 5 - . @z3? f. (” ozan o224 %
3 : zsc:ua? 256333312 €203 10p23v o212 p208 S55000 |- % Sescaass [ & |z e22 2saiazn 251320 T
2 l=o ] nzoa oo o PYo z5c333 Foy W Bez 2 XTP |- w L72scams o2 Q. -
%-w é zsnl:zl ? ¢ W0 B.C Pawer it Lol E ‘-I‘”n é ol Joe g = "
o A " 217 1101 A NS R EEH ?-lx;' n v T
ro bAT NG SEEELIEL ) S OERE[ PR STyl ] U S
= | zsxzsu 20 paot o K 0s . ‘g AR l I 2]l 2 s . T N
cz02 top 200V x oA & &8 o aRMe0 o | 5 qescizassOul azas Q234 - ‘f g & x azzz 423z ? £
ES RZI1 .V KIF} LS i ife ot [ o) ‘T g B [ EE -
b R20E 2.ZIKIF} R212 332F? R219 73 (Fy R2IE [N - L i 7 'EIEI ™ .. ~E 1 -
8 C——0 212 2131, | 19 ob glgt~ 2F7l 3T 2%
nzoo/aos ST e ok, 0 'am" - #ls 12l Tascannaz L7h o1 T 5f8d zscamman 2L 4 e
" az03 P Scoaad - 8 Tazio g . ~ 7 2
- - - 025 . & ’ . . =
2sc:3n; rrve Fren) w 2542688 o___‘_._.ozsczz:aa s el B o=
. " pzet 0202 ~' i ’ w - ? 1
? - 9 9% 9 - - - A4 Al
9 9 i | ol , 9 Y , I
=~k n} -’| ] '=I 1 R ~ "é - - o . =m0 Iy 4
azaz2 . ans w223 azie az24 a7 azes azid az2)3 - . azla . az26 az227 _ Razo aizé, 2221 .
2502283 2341294 2563263 2sa1244 25€3263 T asa1zad 25€3263 2541302 " 7o p 253291 2343294 £ rscazed T 2scazes TTTesaizdd 25€$263 25M1294
czo7 100P "t ¢206 100P o
o D _ o 2 ‘
-J' J 2 1 1 J 3 3 ] 3 1 3 1 E s, ? ? ? ? :. 4 ) o 4 ) . 3 !\‘.- 1 " J
s malt o-~g |oo=0 o >0| Oo-9% O— o---0 o oilwo lolojoltw]| o0 (o-T0F |4 1 I . 2] -0 &0, R © o= | 0=0  OFre, =0 o= 20t lo olo
st sl st S S R R T S e el v T G T IRET T Tois afp olofeic eieglyle edglicle .
“ 5% 2 £z~ 2 BEY  RRS | EF. 3F~ - 55 8f- i 5 5 4 -
:°"—"——° Ho0l o oilxie ol-imo o-d-F0 o—'—d|"0=% §io‘ & 2—-5|a r-‘ "Ij 8 ?é}?‘lj PERA R 2 E o2l of|o- =0 o-tio o470 5
|4 = de—o| o-tewo |Jo—-t——0 3p odlees | ooH— o-P—=0 $od Jd0) 5 o=l o= == o-f——o 4w oo o m-—o| . o-———0 o —— —0 =
¢ I THE 22l - e o
L b oo at
o —epg o= O-———0 oO-——=0 O-——=0 o-—'——0 o——0 l lo—-—l—-—o ot o—"—ew0 =m0 O =—=0 O ——=C O———C
. ot o oo o-t——o o0 =9 om0 pe=—=ZFa o —'——0 mzol - o oo om0 o=—0 o-—F—-0 o-——0
. 1 r--:F ——— —— — — —I . ;I;l.rmﬂl Switch e s - T, -
oo 230 1 1 ¢
- ol
ol A ] . .
K239 5.0 2w ! 1 I o -
MR
NLLLEN L ‘
L moutpul l
Fig. 5.5 5.6. Protector L P.C.B. Ass’y
KT
Srgte\fe‘nl{]a;ic r Part No. r Describtion Sﬁtfe.rg?g'fc Paxt No. Description Sﬁ:f_“&agic Part No. Description Sﬁgﬁ“ggic Part No. Description . 010» 100VIBPY e e
——A—O
BA05685B | Amp. R P.C.B. Ass’y | R205,211 0B09491A | RM 1K 1/4W F {C203 gB4153%A 10 |C 22P 0V § BAO0O5980A | Protector L E.C.B. 225;20 m
R208 0B09424A | RM 475K 1/4W F |C204 0B41538A5(C 10P 50V J Ass'y H o138 2521320
0B60216A | Amp. R P.C.B, R207,212 OB0O9760A | RM 332 1/4WF C205 OB40336A 1| CE 10p 35V ey " =
Q201 0B0O6257A | FET 25K240 R209 0B22638A | RM 475K 1/4W F C206,207 0B41540A1|C 100P 100V J 0B6O308A | Protector L P.C.B, a
Q202-205 0B10103A |TR 28C3333 (11) RrR210,216 0B22632A | RM 75 1/4W F |C208 0B41537A]|CM 0.1u 100V Q138,139 0B10102A | TR 28A1320 @
212,231 219 €209 0B40331A| [CE 47p 16V (BF) D110 0B0G181A | 5iD 15852 € n57 56K
232,233 R213 0B22633A | RM 150 1/4W F C210 0BO1674A] [CE 10p 25V R156 0BO5615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ RISE 22K
234,235 R214,215 0B09203A | RM 10K 1/4WF G211 0B40330A1 | CE 10u 100V R1567 0BO1887A | RK 56K 1/4WJ GND
237 R217 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4W F |C212 OB01405A[ [CE 1p B0V R158 0B05621A | RK 120K 1/4WJ (o]
Q206,209 0B10143A |TR 285C3334 R218 0B22567A | RM 100 1/4WF C213 0B41619A| {CE 1p 100V R159 0B05508A | RK B6K 1/4WJ £EQ 0O
Q207,229 O0B10102A |TR 2SA1320 R221.224 0B24058A | RF 3 ZW J TH201 0B19003A} | Thermistor 102F R160,161 0B05641A | RK 47K  1/4WJ
230 R222,223 | 0B24064A | RC 1 2w M201 0BO0084A§ | Thermal Switch 75 C| Cl14 0B40371iA | CE 10x 100V (BP) Fig. 5.6
Q208 0B10142A |TR 25C1321 R225-238 0B240567A | RF 1 J RL201 OBS00B3Al | Relay 10A 250V AC
Q210 0B10101A | TR 28C2238B (14) 0RBR81366Al | 2P-§ Post 2) BAO05981A | Protector R P.C.B. 5.7. Protector R P.C.B. Ass’y
Q211 0B10100A | TR 25A9688 R238 0B24059A | RF 5.1 2W J 0B82412C] | DC Cord (R) (1) Ass'y
Q213 0B10130A |TR 2SC3281 R240 0B0O752A | RM 274K 1/4WTF 0B82413C| [DC Cord (BLY (1) cz14
Q214 OB10129A |TR 25A1302 R241 0B09446A | RM 332K 1/4W F 0B82414Al | G-Prot. Cord (1) 0B60309A | Protector R P.C.B. O o—{b—o
Q215-221 OB10098A | TR 25A1294 (7) | R242,245 0BO5641A | RK 47K 1/4WJ 0B82415C| | G-Input Cord (1) | Q238,233 0B10102A | TR 25A1320 10,100V (B F1
Q222-228 | 0B10099A | TR 25C3268 (7) | R243,249 0B01B46A | RK 4.7K 1/4WJ OB82419C} | SP Out R Cord (1) | D210 0B06181A | Sib 15553 A LLIN. LWL
Q236 0B10145A | TR 25C3298B R244 OB24062A | RF 47K 1/2WJ 0B82420D |SP Out B Cord (1) | R256 0B05615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ R2se, 120K azaq
D201,202 OBOG181A | SiD 15853 R246 0B0O509A | RK 20K 1/4WJ 0B82480B' | Input Cord (1) 1 B2567 0B01887A | RK B.6K 1/4WJ 23Al3z0
205,209 . R247 OBO5625A | RK 220K 1/4WJ ()E(INZ)'.'.‘)‘!:A.i M3x8 & Pan (20) | R258 0BO5621A | RK 120K 1/4WJ Q238 2341320 E °
D203.204 0B06458A | SiD 30D-2 R248 0BO5776A | RK 1M 1/4W J 0E009664 | M3xb @ Binding (2) R258 0B0O5508A | RK BEK  1/4WJ a\g.o =
D206,207 OB122524A | SiD S5500D Rr250 OR05622A | RK 22K 1/4WJ OBO8SGROE ! Heat Sink A (2) | R260,261 0BO5641A | RK 47K 1/4W J z =
208 L R251 OBR24060A | RF 18K 1WJ QEDDS72A | Nut Hex. M3 (2) C214 0B40371A | CE 10u 100V (BP) R257  .6K 5
VRZ0L 0B32043A Sem!.-flxed VR 4.TK | R252 OR24073A | RF 22K 1l/j2WJ 0B90082A | TR Mica R
VR202 0B32052A | Semi-fixed VR 150 | R253 0B05615A | RE 22K 1/4WJ 0B800758 |P.C.B. Stand (1) zae
R201,208 | 0B09547A ) RM 221K 1/4WF | R254 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ by
R202 oBoose2A [ RM 76K 1/4W F | R255 0BO1857A | RK 1K 1/4W J O+ Oe o
RrR203 0B22672A |BRM 221K 1/2W F c201 0B415414A | C 330P 100V J
RrR204 0B22671A |RM 15K 1/2WF | C202 0B41536A | CM 10y 200V K Fig. 5.7

i‘)



5.4, Amp.L P.C,B, Ass'y

{ — —
(cc"-__ggx'n Ir -: - — - (E;
f ojs ”‘“‘Tl gl'"”‘" T pie s 2zamer waw = > el
o, - ' g ciot 23op LLLIE
b1 LT."J ' ‘ro ©I0T 28A1320 W . T N
coa2s o MBS HEEER aH2 2362933 ; ¢ 97 aws o o a0z RIOZ P8KIF} AI01 L.2KIF) " . e
=7 “Q2801320 2521320 == - k=" DIOE 533000 CI03 10k 38V o g agarsar | v 2803030z T z3c3an N,
el &) ReTED 0 i3 .93 ¥ Fan b ' Ao o e LR - B o) 3
RE X I ~1{ =2 T 3 E-Si Loy -4 & e - _ ) 1< 8, - 1 ! o=
o] = M é-‘ “é:[,‘ | w a UI‘A &, RI4T 4,7 e Fowr RO ¥ = fs cie3 """r- . M L S = O GHD
|z o al = Iie z = g - oy | 3 2], /00 Lo B2 bl S
zh = - S Gi3l= H eg!g,:“ s .+suv ~&sov o o ,,I 2 .,{2 <" croh1op "/ . \6 ] ’ r
25c33xn 2. 48 am |2 i THIol E S| - - mioq amewm | . . las = . y
=T & F.Jans  wazg 9 ae a3 P2 P 2scizansfs |3 . Lod0 g 485 o—w—0 /32zc T Dtz ion 200 :
o & 13 g H 1z (| alz noF_ K Gl 28c22388 o LR Al - .
) ;';i .’l: é % :gi: 77 ; % g é M - RHG TSLF) TRz Csaares o P08 CT2KIF) be T
e] 28 2 . °88 ¢ gl H o, W0 - o—w—o STl o .
=l % &= 2563333z 2 = b4 2scanaez “La e . z o-—e—0 o ies . 2, 3 P
1 . . B - ~ T LRI 1sodFy | RIOT -33ZEF1 .
? ' "?‘ 7 ~ ; o=t g " zmiases 2 _—w—o f'@ a8 £ /" '
~ sHo . E oto o=d—G : :
: ? ? o P79 7 - )
t - = o T N N PR —— .
é 2| al "“ '-.I-,] = ni "[ 9 Q -7 - Tl e ? :
- -! "’é" - [ B! | I -.é -l -- dl, . EEEEICICEE ".!'; R N
. ) . - 6 i - 6 & & & 6 N . R . * - . ‘\ -~ ’ b e £ T~ Ui
- : | DN s s S TN AN = .
- az aiza alze a1z? ;o ana . uuze cile < dna an4 arzs " Bz (oo gue 1 alz |ooeus gz T
{ 2381244 2503263 2541204 233263 ! 2341294 233263 29At294 . 28¢3281 2541302 28¢3243 28c3262 DT aaarze | s i zsaizaa 0 ¢ Tiscazes oLz
' “tios 1oor ¢ 7 clo7 100 . 3 to ! l ; (I !
oo ¢ Ve o b o b
. o2 - .
N \ Fi W
-2 olo o* oio to olo |oleo s olg ,ot0 ol o =] eiol ol ol ‘o o5 x
2o oloylole olg , ol c:; oo olo oto,lolo | otag ot 2 oo o2 oio] ot -0 "
> g" B3 22 4 g~ ; I 1.1 o 2 8" _ b+ - P
E ol Es or-——ol- o~ G -lo-t— o TRl 5 ETi | ol "o T B AN] o L Felo- e 6 B2 o——" =
- “—~s o1t o-di.o oL o——"——| oo |om__ El o~ 0| o 0 o-—'——0| o——i-p
- £ "~ .
o———0 o--—-p =m0 o——"mwp o--d—p o-J__, O———=0 o odev o-——"wg o=l o-"ep “grtog d
om0 o--T—p -0 o=T—m0 o-—_g ot 4 )mm == o-———o o=-'-w0 oug -0 o——-p o--o
Thermal “$uiteh T P e — IR et ot ’
75 ! | } s ctg—‘lotf
| || [INLT] | #E;
[ 9| - RN 50 2w -
L -lnotf EHG?
H—_J
- Gulputm )
Fig. 5.4
Sﬁ";:_ “;ﬁ}fc Part No, Description sﬁz‘;’%“;ic Part No. Description Sl‘{le"fe_“]},agfc Part No. Description Sﬁ:‘f_"llzagfc Part No. Description Sﬁ‘:ﬁ“ﬁ;f" Part No. Description
BA056884 | Clipping LED P.C.B, BAOB754B | Limiter P.C,B. Ass'y BAO5684B | Amp. L P.C.B. Ass'Y| R105,111 | 0B09491A | RM 1K 1/4W F [C103 0B41539A (C  22P 50V J
Ass'y PA-T (US.A. & R106 OB09424A | RM 4.75K 14W F |C102 0B41538A |C_ 10P 6OV J
Canada) 0B60215A | Amp. L P,C.B. R107.112 |0B09760A |RM 332 1/4WF |C105 0B40336A |CE 10u 35V
OB60214A Clipping LED P.C.B. BAOBTHSB | Limiter P.C.B: Ass’y | Q101 0BO6257A | FET 25K 240 R109 0B22638A | RM 47.5K 1/4W F |C106,107 0B41540A (C 100P 100V J
LED301 0B12260B | LED Red PA-7 (Australia & Q102-105 0B10103A | TR 28C3333 (11) R110,116 |0OB22632A | RM 75 1/4W F |C108 0B41537A (CM 0.1u 100V J
0B82418A | LED Cord o Others) & PA-TE 112,131 - 118 ¢109 OB40331A |CE 474 16V (BP).
. 132,133 R113 0B22633A | RM 150 1/4W F |Cc110 0B01674A (CE 10u 25V ’
BAO5687A | Power LED P.C.B. 0B60217A | Limiter P.C.B, 134,135 k114,115 0B09203A | RM 10K 1/4W F {c111 0B40330A |CE 10y 100V
Ass’y Q401 0B10103A | TR 25C3333 137 R117 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4W F {C112 0B01405A |CE 1u BOV
ZD401 OB06233A Z_D 10V RD10EB3 Q106,109 0B10143A | TR 2SC3334 R118 OB22567A | RM 100 1/4W F [C113 OB41619A [CE 1p 100V
0B60213A | Power LED P.C.B, D403 0B122524 | SID S5500D Q107,129 0B10102A | TR 2SA1320 R121,124 OB24058A | RF 3 W 3 THIO1 0B19003A | Thermistox ?.021"' °
LED407 0B12251A | LED Green D404,405 OBO6181A | SAD 18S5H3 130 i R122,123 0B24064A |RC 1 2w M101 0B900B4A ! Thermnal Switeh 75 C
408,409 L401 0B03919C | Inductor 36mH Q108 0B10142A | TR 25C1321 R125-138 | 0B24057A |RF 1 2w J RL101 0B90083A | Relay 10A 250V AC ol
410,411 ) R401-404 | OB24065A | RF 6.8 10w Q110 0B10101A | TR 2S8C2238B 14) OB81366A | 2P-§ Post (2
D406 O0B12252A | 85iD S5500D R405 0B24074A | RF 24K 1WJ Qlll O0B10100A | TR 2SA968B R139 0B24059A | RF 5.1 2w J 0B82412C | DC Coxd (R) (1)
C406 0BO1272A | CE 100u 25V R4086 OB01846A | RK 4.7K 1/4W J Q113 0B10130A | TR 25C3281 R140 0BOO752A | RM 274K 1/4W F 0B82413C | DC Cord (BL) (1)
0B82493A | P.LED COIf‘l ) R407 OBO188BA | RK 10K 174w J Ql14 0B10129A | TR 25A1302 R141 0B09446A | RM 33.2K 1/aW F OB824144A | G-Prot, Cord (1)
OEQO857TA | BT 3x6 @ Binding R408 0B05622A | RK 22K 1/4wW J Q115-121 0B10098A | TR 2SA1294 (7) | R142,145 0B06641A | RK 47K 1/4W J OBB2415C | G-Input Cord 1)
(1) | R409 0B24072A | RF 1.,3K 2w J Q122-128 0B10099A | TR 25C3263 (7) | R143,149 0B01846A | RK 4.7K 1/4W J 0B82419C [SPOutR Cord (1)
0-10‘-19981\ Power Reflector (1) | c405 OB01674A | CE 10p 25V Q136 0B10145A | TR 25C3298R R144 0B240624 | RF 47K 1/2WJ 0B32420D |SP OQut B Cord (1)
0JOS010C | Sheet 1) | ca07 0B40341A | CE  33u 100V D101,102 | OBO6181A { SiD 15853 R146 OBOSS0%A | RK 20K 1/4W J OBS82480B |Input Cord (1)
RL401 OBSOO8BA | Limiter Relay (1) 105,109 R147 0B05625A | RK 220K 1/4W J OEQ0754A | M3x8 ©Pan - (20)
M401 0B0B342A | Spark Killer PA-7 103,104 OBO64568A | siD 30D-2 R148 O0B0O5776A | RK 1M 1/4wWw J OEQ0966A | M3x5 fOBmd.an (2)
(US.A. & Canada) | D106.107 | 0B12252A | SiD S5500D R150 OBO05622A | RK 2.2K 1/4W J OBOSGBOB |Heat Sink A  (2)
(1) 108 R151 0B24060A | RF 1.8K 1wJ QEO0Q972A [Nut H_ex. M3 (2)
M401 0B08445A | Spark Killer PA-7 VR101 OB32043A | Semi-fixed VR 4.7K | R152 0B24073A | RF 2.2K 1/2WJ 0B90082A | TR Mica (2)
(Australia & QOthers) VR102 0B32052A | semi-fixed VR 150 | R153 0BO5615A | RK 22K 1/4W J OB300T5B | P.C.B. Stand (1)
& PA-TE (1) | R101,108 | 0BO9547A | RM 221K 1/4WF | R154 0B24073A | RF 2.2K 1/2WJ
TF402-405 | OBOBT715A | Thermal Fuse 129 R102 OB09562A | RM 73K 14W EF Y R15S OBO185TA | RK 1K 1/4W 0
0OB81366A 21"-5 Post (1) | R103 0B22672A | RM 221K 1/2WF | C101 0B41541A | C 330P 100V J
0B82423B | Limiter Cord (1) | R104 0B22671A | RM 15K 1/2WF | Ccio02 0B41536A | CM 10p 200V K



&

U

¥

Service Information

Nakamichi PA-7/7E
(Power Amplifier)

Serial No. from -

Model

Nakamichi

No. 00D-SI-3080 (1/3)

Subject Troubleshooting Date 29 August 1985
1. Note
(1) Troubles indicated in this troubleshooting guide may not happen actually,

(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)

2.1.
(1>
()
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(3D
(32)
(33)
(34)

Check to insure that the outputs +60 V and -60 V of the Power Supply are

correct.,

Check that the Fuse F1 1s not blown.
Check that R401, R402, R403, R404, TF402, TF403, TF404 and/or TF405 on

the Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y are not broken,

Defect (cut or short) of lead wire(s) includes defective soldering (cold

soldering or bridging).

2. Troubleshooting

No output appears at Speaker Output

Defective Input Jack(s).

Defective Q101
Defective Q102
Defective Q103
Defective Q104
Defective Q105
Defective Q106
Defective Q107
Defective Q108
Defective Q109
Defective Q110
Defective Q111
Defective Ql12
Defective Q113
Defective Qll4
Defective Q115
Defective Q116
Defective Q117
Defective Q118
Defective Q119
Defective Q120
Defective Q121
Defective Q122
Defective (123
Defective Qi24
befective Q125
Defective Q126
befective Ql27
Defective Qi28
Defective D101
Defective D102

(Q201)
(Q202)
(Q203)
(Q204)
(Q205)
(Q206)
(Q207)
(Q208)
(Q209)
(Q210)
(Qz11)
(Qz12)
(Q213)
(Q214)
(Q215)
(Q216)
(Q217)
(Q218)
(Q219)
(Q220)
(Q221)
(Q222)
(Q223)
(Q224)
(Q225)
(Q226)
(Q227)
(Q228)
(p201)
(p202)

an
an
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
(o] ¢}
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on

Protector circuit always
Defective Speaker Qutput
Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp, L (R)
Amp, L (R)
Amp. L. (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp., L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp., L (R)
Amp, L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)

functions.

Terminals:

Yo Hd MO YD "D MO tD fO YO "0 O RO 0 MO RO g RY g MO RD FO RO f to MO D R gt T
PR R AR e e R e R e e e e e e Nt R R e R e e e R N R R R
BN A I P D DWW EWWoHWwoHHE o

o

w0

14>}

o

Terminal(s).

p——

Printed in Japan



T

S

2.2,
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5

(6)

2.3.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7>
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)

2.4.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

2.5.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4}

2.6.
(1)
(2)
(3)

2.7.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

2.8.
(1)
(2}

Clipping Indicator does mot light:

Defective Q129 {(Q229) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y,
Defective Q130 (Q230) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Qi31 (Q231) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

Defective LED301 on Clipping LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

Inaccurate contact of connector(s) CN-101 on Amp.

CN-201 on Amp. R P.C.B. Ass'y.

PA-7/7E 00D-SI-3080 (2/3)

L P.C.B. Ass'y and/or

Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

Protector does not work:

Defective Q132 (Q232) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q133 (Q233) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q137 (Q237) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. 4ss'y.
Defective Q135 (Q235) on Amp. L (R} P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q134 (Q234) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q136 ((236) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective M101 (M201) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective RL101 {(RL201) on Amp. L (R} P.C.B. Ass'y
Defective Q138 (Q238) on Protector L (R} P.C.B. Ass'y
Defective QL39 (Q239) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y
Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

Power Indicator does not light:

Defective D406 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

Defective LED407 on Power LED P.C.B., Ass’y.

Defective LED408 on Power LED P,C.B. Ass'y.

Defective LED40%9 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

Defective LED410 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass’y.

Defective LED411 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

Defective L401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.

Inaccurate contact of counector CN-401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.

Lead wire(s) is {are) cut or shorted.

Power Limiter circuit does not work:
Defective Q401 on Limiter P.C.B, Ass'y,
Defective RL401 on Limiter P,.C.B., Ass'y.
Defective L401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass’y.
Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

Output DC component is not detected:

Defective Q132 (Q232) on Amp. L (R} P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q133 (Q233) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

Overcurrent is not detected:

Defective Q126 (QZ26) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass’y.
Defective R136 (R236) on Amp. L (R} P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q137 (Q237) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q138 (Q238) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
Defective Q139 (Q239) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

Lead wire(s) is (are)

Temperature detection
Defective M101 (M201)
Lead wire(s) is (are)

cut or shorted,

is not made:
on Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
cut or shorted.

Ass'y.



2.9.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(M
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14}

(15)

(16)

(17)

Sound is distorted:

Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective

Q101
Q102
QL03
Q104
Q105
QL06
Q107
Q108
QL09
Q110
Q111
Qll2
Q113
Qli4

(Qzo1)
(Q202)
(Q203)
(Q204)
(Q205)
(Q206)
(Q207)
(Q208)
(Q209)
(Q210)
(Q211)
(Q212)
(Q213)
(Q214)

Inaccurate adjustment
Inaccurate adjustment
Lead wire(s) is (are)

on
on
omn
on
on

on

on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
of
of

Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp., L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B,
amp. L (R} P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp, L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L (R} P.C.B.
Anp. L (R) P.C.B.
Amp. L {(R) P.C.B.
VR101 (VR201) o

vR102 (VR202) on

cut or shorted.

PA-7/7E 0QOD-SI-3080 (3/3)

R



8. BLOCK DIAGRAM 2. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT
7. WIRING DIAGRAM ) B
Speker L Inout Terminal Sgeker R T T T T T T T T T TS T T T T T T T T T T e TS T T e f'jl - ) _ _
4] (- [~ Input Terminals— i~ i+} I AC Power g [i2 ! ’
InputL InputR : Fuse f <D :
| .
t Current — —
l : Mirrar ‘ - _
Rear Ponal Rea;anﬂ 1 EI? Power | Bootstrap 8 q
C) ] ransformer - o
. | v : : l a - a a
F £ i 2 3 g : 1 { RLIO = — @
H : ; 5 Front- ; —_ v~ . .
5 z Limiter PC 8 STASIS S ~— o a a ;
2 F | Alss'; er | laput end i Ton P = s
: : ! Speaker : < < L
i I g l —_ —_~
! : d | : -
| > 3| & I Current i
z z gl sE Mlirror — —
: £ : 2 E g é H EI { Bootsirap : (x
E 2 ™ i 5 € * s 2.8 “- |
s s e |3 RED @ ! ¥ £ Zo3ofo | ! ] @ VRIOI ———— e D Bolqhge—————————— VAZO1 @
E a ) C%D x - Saturation Clippin -~ —~
o S z P atur pping
= Ct) o 2 | | " =4 Indi )
- Oetector ndicator VRIQZ oo [
Tt g = T3 | 220V CLASS 2 & SWITZERLAND (220V) | + 3 j | @ 14iing Carrent wnace (@)
ar 9 5 = iz i e | §1 — —_ — %
: ® : L I K I
s 0 11 ! w e w | vl e ——— — e ————— = N
r\ ]|— AC Powar |_<©W" rex : Fratactor — — %
2 I Fuye Connector | Thermal %
= T \ i o | Qver Current
H ] iy ] B C.
®lz | ! - -~ - c—
58 | o Power ey ¢ T.e [ [Brezor
KE RED 3 . I Transformer . : ‘[P102E Tezon
g 5 B — —
' g n %—I} L ( : r N ® | R
- 1 o 1 \_®e0 : 1
%o RED 8 @ 2 § | L g I
2 a5 8 a e I Limiter P C.B. ” I - Rush - —
2 L] | Assy | Z o Curreat ; (:_’—/_,
By 1 fd g (oo | o { : © f Limiter <
E * F T
iz = I T T z ! —- -
2 s F: z r 1 0. Power | |
= I g L 4 } AC Power I z ¢ I g g = Switeh | RL4O1
L o8 | Connector . = Ponel) Fo— | = o7 55 l [ I —
: Fuse <@ | : J Elg 515 :5 : oND Power Power Switch ac — — i = =
HIEE ¥ gl N we
( | l : P | kX ; £ Sofelo : Supply Section Input
I N L
)0 | | I —_ —
I | i g
i | LUK & AUSTRALIA 4OV) _ _ _ _ 2
|
| _
I —
(. a2 ]l pm——————————————— - ——— - Fig. 8
‘Pl'?afsrformer : : Ha - :- Valtage :mr : '
£ I H | _ L i Selector AC Power omn | - _ Fig. 2
'ng 58 l | gs 3 i BU o Fuse Connecor | |
2ay I I x5 i VEL 1] |
Gw : | z1 ’ ann N [3 . |
\ | ! Power ::l: ¥ g : B i
l i P T B g 3 i ! 3. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS
| s I i WHT H ] — —_ :
r - ) Power r i [ .
[U.5.A, {120V) Switeh | I R i
I I Amp. R P C.B. Assy i - | 3.1, Preparation for Adjustment
Amp. L PC.B. Assy I i l § (1) Insert shorting pins into the Input Jacks
I| ) | { | (2) Remove loads of the speaker terminals,
| I i L I R (3) Before starting adjustment, allow twenty minutes or more
| Limiter P C.B. E { le‘lrer PC.B : - R after the power is turned ON,
assy o+ 4 |l e ————————— Assy
} r : : . , 3.2. DC Balance Adjunsiment
| I ! Notes: 1 Table of wire colors — — (1) Connect a DC vollmetr to the L (R} channel speaker
| l Fower LED P C 8. Ass | - Powaer BRN — Brown BLU - Blue : terminal.
| et ' ol ! g 8l = Switch ! ; i :
l z | go8 i > al & ! I RED — Red VIO — Violet (2) Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 0 +100 mV on the D<
z HE o w 58
e ! HF M PR | ;E i iz ils -?g { ORN — Orange GRY — Gray - —_ voltmeter.
b : z Eog NN @53 | ¥ 3 0 t £ - 3 2.5, 5 : YEL — Yellow WHT — White . 3.5, Idling Cumrent Adjustment
o | v £ 34308 | " i = F_:080% | GRN — Green BLK — Black (1) Connect a DC voltmeter between TP101 and TP102 (TP20:
CLIPPING LED L S e 4 1 CLIPPING (€0 1 | 2. Component side view of the P.C.B. is illustrated unless otherwise specified. - and TP202) on the Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass’y,
P.C.B. Asdy {  C.B. Assy OTHERS (110V/ 120V/220V/ 240V) | 3. Wire tube color is shown in (2) Adjust VR102 (VR202) to obtain 40 mV on the DC
2( g M - ’ b s show C) voltmeter (idling current: 40 mA).
— — (3) Repeat 3.2 and 3.3 one or two times.
Fig. 7 (4) Remove shorting pins from the Input Jacks.



6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
4, MECHANISM ASS’Y AND PARTS LIST
— -t .
_ - - - . - [ e e e — ——— e . — ——— — ~|
> J + 60Y I
N — & \, -
. Schematic Description Qty - - 2 ~ T Toin7 1 - 3 » o . Y | \ Fitn l
Schematic Part No Description Q%Y “Ref. Mo Part Na. az] =2 I BT BT B L ANE 8t A /40 i swi
. . No. sty Sig 2 o A z 2°F g1 Ti £ a0y — S —
i A01 | HA04832A | Handle L Ass'v 1 i ST Bl e Bt el g : { P wed A :
thesi ) . 108, 2z0v g
Serinl No.: B20601001 — Serial No.: B20601C01 — -— o~ s 2’-:;@ ) i | ——o i I
CLed 22w ' - £ud R403 [
L ] 1 01 OHO4831A | Handle L 1 [—"—-——1 Qe anT Qg Qe Qlzo Qi {1 190¥ TEO4 . | — I
02 | HAO4B46A | Front Panel Assy PA<T 1 02 | 0JOS00SA | Vinyl Chloride Blate A 2 —~ _ iy sx| 5 — | T hin ] | |
HA04847A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1 03 OHO4665A | Vynil Chloride Plate B 1 o g _ ot | | i1 Adoe
03 | BA05688A | Clipping LED P.C.E. Ass'y 2 Lol OE03310A | Mdx6 @ Binding (Black Chromate)| 2 e [ e L e R GUND VU S e & & o e O I LR : !
04 | BAOS687A | Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y ! v 1 s PN = ] = I A |
05 HA0G4833A | Handle R Assy 1 A02 HA04833A | Handle R Ass _ _ - SETETR | 08 leowe  mee [P T Yol ascazey 5L | ! Lsh | ov )
06 0J04989B | Front Chassis 1 Serlal No.: B20601001 . . bzes | 245 | Saged 001 ] aue i 22F | [ S «— |
07 OBT1003A | Power Switch 1 1 l wntooy 2ok Fa-t lEfe | &2 g e Liintss [ANE wiza a124 nizd wze Q127 z X j J ‘ 1 o AC Nautral I
4 01 QOHO4832A | Handle R = ared ot ol AL 1 4 N i = el
gg gjfgg:gfn £EnlerS g.né?l;. Ass’y PA-T 1 o2 0J05(§)565A g'mvi gmorige g}az g f - o~ [ Jagaase A I* Seharer Out | LIMITER PC.B. . I
LA, 08 OHO4 A iny oride Pla »> P - 4 o 1
BAO5755R Li_m(ittjefl;kc) B, Ass’y PA-T 1 Lo1 OE03310A | M4x6 @ Binding (Black Chromate)] 2 | g Hah i —i-4 2L 221 s2l .2) [ =2 251 1 H o~ L e oo e e e e J PN S |
{Australia & Others) & PA-TE zEasens el 2 2F 2 EN S A I J-cov )
10 0HO04634D | Heat Sink B 1 AD3 HAG4846A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-T 1 - — F *e - - - - z + — ———— ey
11 OHO04633D | Heat Sink A 1 HA04847A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1 : ahn ;
12 0JO4990A | Side Chassis 2 Serial No.: B2060100t — [AwF L Fce ] D : n y ] N | - . |
tud - TR~ t RLAS1 )
15 | BADBERAD | Amp. L P.C.B. Ase'y 1 01 | OHO4618B | Front Panel PA-7 1 -~ - FHE 143 o @4 ! ! VA l e e Ao T ’
18 OMO4377R | Caution Label 1 OHO4818B | Front Panel PA-TE , 1 g e 51 : \ Ty sea || | ( ol I & P A |
16 O0HO04629B | Top Cover 1 02 HAO4849A | Power Switch Button Ass'y 1 &y e x - 02 @‘ S I\ i = 2200 . 16 qarow] A
17 0J05011A | Cushion A 8 03 0JOS000B | Spring 1 1 T dm 2zt I T | |
18 0JOB065A | Cushion B 1 04 0HO4652B | Guide 1 - - RI43 47K vl E AR £82 ad CLIPPING g | H | AN
19 0B12253A | Diode Bridge 15G4B4l 2 05 0OH04653B | Iluminator 1 - o= 3 ] I “s"' N im =3 LED PCH. 3 A u;no;“ i ¥y i |
= - Qi @ Lox
20 0J05047B Ground Plate Collar 1 06 OHO4651A | Lens . 2 E!E = za 2503323 o i =¥~ 5: gl‘""'l"'""'-l' A A | £ ! l
21 0J04992C | Ground Plate 1 07 0JO5005A | P.C,B. Cushion 2 — “ v T I ETU' £ [FrovecTor L rcs. EH | T } rI1lay
22 0J05003A | Center Stud 1 - | N 5 I g‘l T it IR 'EG:“ - | LT fne = |
23 | 0B40328A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4 Lopat % 25t i o i L ooy | l A I
33000uF i . + . . i - i
24 0R50046B | Power Traﬁséo;:r)mer 120V 1 — o~ Wil I o =] 25coii ™) égl TE ] : | p T —g ‘ A v arm— I
PA-7 (U.5.4. T §E2 r-—@l 2R gugs = e = Fuss
. OB50048B | Power Transformer 220/240V 1 : SElE i Ty IR T “Fascatain o ik 53 A g '-l.-' I LIMITER PC.B. I
. PA-7 (Australia) & PA-TE . 2561323 2560328 H _ —_—— | l
OB50049A | Power Transformer 120/220-240V| 1 — p— ] 2% %80 22 L - 1 AUSTRALIA ]
! PA-?égth?rs) 1 £ Igi ’ Ti ! e ———— i ——— — —
25 QHO04650A | Bottom assig - - a s
26 0J05009A | Leg T-D 4 - ‘ - - T ion z | ‘ [ e e e —— e — —
27 HAO4845A | Rear Panel Ass'y PA-7 1 _ - € 0l 1 |
(U.5.A) N g REER . L . . v _t I -
| HAO4843A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 (Australia) | 1 8 &t T 8 B 8 B M iz it iz + i L [ 1 | A [ TS |
' HAD4B42A | Rear Panel Ass'y PA-7 (Others) | 1 o - s §A N Rt 1T — S ~—]
HAO04844A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1 — — | 1 + + g | ( TRz R0 A A l
28 BAOBGB5B | Amp. R P.C.B. Ass’y 1 | 3 | = o S |
29 OHO04671C | Heat Sink D 1 w0 ) =) ) 5 | 1 Tred e | A I
H046350 | Heat Sink C ; ; - [ LHD) azie w7 LEL) [HD) ¢zl :
31| OBO08SiSA | InsaLock 20 i - -~ - w2 s|2F | ¢ A — +sov z | Aol g |
32 BAO5880A | Protector L P.C.B. Ass'y 1 i 3 rLz0! Trios  Raoe [ ]
33 BAO05981A | Protector R P.C.B, Ass'y 1 ; o ‘e | PR Y . : . . ‘o ] | N | {
LO1 0E0O0T45A | Bolt Md‘ilco Hex, Socket Head 8 i - - IQ -2 I | L::J H401 = |
{Bla h_mmate) : v 1 A
Lo | oEOasasa | Mpx8 OBinding (Rlack Chiromate)) 18 j WA i ] e | s | e ) R SARIRI | i N ) |
= + Thutmal
(Black Chromate) . l_g I@ L |t + Fuse
L04 OE03220A | 8T 3x5 ® Countersunk 2 - : i LIMITER FC.B. i
LO0% OEDD8B6TA | BT 3x6 @ Binding + -+ * - - . . |
LO6 OE03288A | ST 4x14 & Binding 18 aan i 5 a4 it % H L LE 3k E ! acs7y L SWITZERLAND & 220V CLASS 2
Black Chromate) —_ x S S-S - :f B T(Te ] - —_————— e ——— —_————
LT OE03289A | Mar12 @ Binding (Bronze) 8 - i< : :] 4 - i T
LOS 0EQ3030A | M3x6 ® Binding (Nickel) 2 [ CcN-201 'EXY r——————— e S S ———— it ————— — — —— — —— —— 1
LO9 OEQ0713A | M3x6 ® Truss (Bronze) 9 O . ) V |
L10 OE03280A | M4x 15 & Binding (Bronze) 2 —_ —_ el s T ; H an i - \ .
M4 1 iF o i Ao o v WARNING:
L11 OE03299A | Nut Hex, M4 eo @4 . a0 | _ _
L12 OEQ3I287A | M4x6 © Binding (Gold) g i \ ¢ = | - —1—1 S ~>—— Parts marked with the symbol have critical charac-
OE03296A M4x4 & Binding (Black Chromate)| 12 Trz0z {C) T b I I rrao: 840 " I .
L13a a ; g 54 0 A A teristics
L14 OE0O0907TA | ST 4x8 ®Binding (Black Chromate)| 8 —_ —~ . i I Al E I A arr o | .
L15 OE03286B | Wagher 6mm (Black Chromate) 4 S Faae = o g e SO CLIPPING LIMITER PC.B. | z £8 o) Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the
E 2
116 OE03291A | Nut Hex. M6 {Black Chromate) 4 . i Sl <1° m20: H i I /AL | manufacturer
L17 OEQO9T2A | Nut Hex, M3 (Nickel) 2 2 Y S E 3 g ] :—d’\p—“m— : . .
OE0Q0594A | M3x8 @ Binding (Bronze = + a4 i 6.8, (0w 1§ recomm a nl ra TOom a
L18 3x8 ® Bindi nze) 2 - _ N T — | | RS I It is re ended that the unit be operated f
L1g OE030344 | M4x8 ® Binding (Nickel) | oF P iy T + | suitable DC supply or batteries during initial check-out
L20 0JO5063A | Fiber Washer 0.5T 8 = a4 ] ,1;) ozo7 3 f { A I:mm-] “T‘ A [ procedures
. - - +—( - Egar Seluctar N
" @z 3 é‘ ov ¥ \ .
=% 2 [ I 2 LS :E W o are a - : [' TrarnaL 1OV/2OVIZZOVI2AGY 3 I
s 1= s [fe$s 24 — 4 harma
- e = 1] - | ' LINITER Pes. l CAUTION:
; 4 | OTHER vnsm"—} Before ?eturning the unit to the customer, make sure you
i - - —_————————— —— e ——— _—_————————— make either (1) a leakage current check or (2) a line to
; i —_ —~— Fig. & chassis resistance check. If the leakage current exceeds 0.5
I : milliamp, or if the resistance from chassis tc either side of
: the power cord is legs than 240 k ohms, the unit is defec-
I — - .
. o tive.
: Di i 5176 unless otherwise specified. .
Note: Diode is 13553, 181555, or 18 P WARNING — DO NOT return the unit to the customer
—_ - until the problem is located and corrected.
— o
3 B




	00000683.tif
	00000684.tif
	00000685.tif
	00000686.tif
	00000687.tif
	00000688.tif
	00000689.tif
	00000690.tif
	00000691.tif
	001.tif
	002.tif

